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ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 1 . JAil?UR BENCH, JAIPUR 

DatE' of ~rder: "Z- 6 )~ -z...4 
OA-No.l69/1995 

Bhirr Prasao s/o Shri Parii?an, aged about 35 years, resident of c/o Shd 

Rajvir _Sharma Advocate, Raj Sadan, ·Near Manoj Cinema, Kota Jn. at 

·-
. present he has been rexpoved from thE' service • 

• • Applicant 

Versus· 

_L Union of India through_ the General ·Manager, Western 

RaHway, Churchgate, Mumbai. 

2. The Divisional Railway Managt>r, Western Railway, K6ta 

Division, Kota. 

3. Sr. Divisional Electrical Engj neer ( TRO), WE>stern 

Railway, Kota Junction. 

• • Respondents 

Mr. Raj~ir Sharwa, counsel for the applicant I , 
I 

Mr. Hemant Gupta, proxy counsel to. Mr. M.Rafiq, counsel for the 

respondents 

CORAM: 

Hon'ble Mr. S.K.Agarwal, Judicial M~mber 

Hon'ble Mr. A.P.Nagrath, Admin:istrative Member 

ORDER 

PER HON'BLE MR. S.K.AGARWAL, JUDICIAL MEMBER 

In this Original Application filed under SE>ction 19 of 

the ~Ciministrative Tribunals Act,· applicant makes a prayer to quash 

ana ~et-aside the impguned order dateo 26.5.93 (Ann.Al) by which 
I 
! 

appl~cant was removeCI from service· and to direct the respondents to 
·' 

reinstate the applicant in service with all conseqt.lential benefHs 

incllding back wages. 

2. Facts of the case, as stat eo by the applicant, ·are> that 

~A- ~ while 
working as Clerk the applicant was served with a memorandum of 

~~ 
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chargesheet dated 17.8.90. Applicant vide letter dated 28.8.90 

requested the responoent Department to furnish Hindi version -but he 

could not get it. Thereafter applicant filed reply to the memorandum-
. I . . • . 

~f chargesheet on 4.10.90. ~e charge~ _levelled· against the 

applicant, ·according to the memorandum pf chargesheet, was of· 
( ' : 

. . . 
. insubordination .and l?tck of devotion and eincerety in his _work and 

duty •. rt is stated that after.su~mitting the reply o£ the chargesheet 

the applicant was not inf~rmeo legally and properly. about. the conduct 
~ ' - . ~ 

of -t~e enquiry and ex-parte enquiry was conducted· by the Enquiry 
. ' 

Offiper •. It is also stated that Disciplinary Authority sent a copy of 

the .!enqt)iry ~€port to the applicant and applicant made a request ~ith · 

ref~rence to the enquipr, report to . furnish. C<:PY of the original 

et' iry report and its Hindi. version I because the ·copy of the enquiry 

re rt which was sent to ·the applicant was a·carbon coPY and was not 

1 g~ble, but. the sal!1e' was not provided to the 'applicant.. rt' is f~rther 

skated _tpat ~r:de; of. suspe~~i~n and order 0~ .rero.oval of th~ applicant 

frofi! serv~ce are · :Illegal and against the principles of natural 

justice.- No preliminary enquiry was conducted before issu~ng the. 

chargesheet. The .Disciplinary Authority' failed to apply the provisions . 
• • i • • • -. 

as. contained. in Rule 7 of :the Railway servants (Discipline and AppealJ 
',' . , . 

Rules;. 1968 and finding of Enquiry OffiCer .are ~sec) on no evidence. 

· It is. also etated. that it was the ·duty 'of. the Enquiry Officer to give 
' ' 

an opportunity to the applicant' to produce his evidence/defence but 

1 · Enquiry Officer did not even like to inform the applicant for any date 

of enquiry. anc~ the same· was conducted ex-parte. There>fore,. such 
/I 

enquiry_ report and purnishment bas~d on · such enquiry is not 
. ' 

su~tainable in law. It is 9lso stated that_DiS.ciplinary Authority haE 

passed the impugned order of removai of the applicant from seDTic1 

without application .of mind. Therefore, 'the order .'of removal is nc ' I .. I 
. [· I 

sustainable in' law. In view.of above, applicant fi+ed this OA for~ 

·~J..',.. · ~· O . rel :i,efs as above. ·' 
. I 
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3 - Reply -was filed-. It is stated' in the reply that 
"II • • ' 

i timation was eent by the Enquiry Officer to the appl,icant regarding 

-t 1 e': _enquiry vide letter (3ated 21..10.1991 and vide thi~ letter_ 
I , 
i 

applicant was asked to- subroit ··the naroe of his defence assistant. The 

applicant vide hii: l,etter dated 4.ll.l991 has stated that rio DAR is 

~nding against h:j_ro, therefor€-:, ~nquiry qfficer proceeded ex-parte. It . l . . 

i.s. also stated that Hindi· version· as askeo by- tne applicant was_ sent 

_ tjc him at- his residen~ial address· on 13.4.93 but postal authority 

~etu~ned that letter unserved as the eroployee was not avai],able at his 
I - -- ' -

1esioe~ce at ·the tiroe of delivery and applicant did not inforro -the 

~partment regarding change· of his address. It is also adroit.ted that 

motice imposing penalty of reroov~l was also returned unserved 9S the 

pplicant was- not· available at the address at the' t:iro€' of delivery. It 
I 

s stated that applicant did not cooperate with 
. :-.. 

the enquiry 

eliberately and enquiry wae ·conducted ex-parte. It was denied that 
i • 
eppl:icant was ~bt informed-about -th~ appoitroent. of Enauiry Officer and 

:the Enquiry Qffi_cer · holding the appJ icant guilty is· based on no 
I • \ • • . 

evidence.. I~ was aleo' denied_· that applicant . was not given any I ' 

;opportunity t? defend himself and to cross· exaroine ·the witnesses. 

--... . 

4. Rejoinder was fileQ reiterating the facts stated in the 

, OA •. 

I 
! 
' I 

Heard the learned counsel for the parties and also 

: perused the _whqi~ record including' the · file pertaining to the 
t - . -
, departmental enquiry of the applicant. 

clear 

_On ·perusal of. averroehts of the part1es, it is _abu~dant1y 

that there\ has. been groes violation ' of rules/prqcedure/ 
! 

·principles of natural just :ice~- while' . conductinq 
' . - the 
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enqujry/~Ldplinary proceedings. 'Applicant ~s not informed regarding 

the appbfntment of the Enquiry Officer and the Enquiry Offic~r: did not 

lik~ . to inform the delinc;uent · regarding the date of . enquiry 

proceeding$ for Which applicant was expected to appear. 'Ihe Enquiry 

Officer wqs' duty bouna to afford· an opportunity to the delinquent to 

9efend hi~ c~se and ex':'"'parte enquiry_ could only be_ done when the-
1-. 

- de~inqueon~ failed to appear/part..icit)ate in tlie. enquiry without' any· 
- i 

reasonabl~ an.d probable cause. It appears. that the Enquiry Officer in 
I 

I 

this casei informed the del:i,nquent vide ietter dated '21.10.91 which "is 
I 

a reques~ to the ·delinquent to $Ubmit name o'j: his defence counsel and 
' . l ' . 

reply to; tl::li.s letter- dated 21.10.91 was also. given by the applicant 
. ' ' 

I ' . \ 

vide let}er da-ted 4.11.91. '!hereafter it _appears th9-e a reminder was 

sent. .vid~ letter dated 14.ll.l99l _asking the Opplicant to sUbmit ·;;.me 

of ··his dleefence counsel within 48 hours ~nd applicant did not reply-' to 

this letter. It appears that Enquiry-officer took a preeumpt:i.on by not 
• I . 

repiying the -letter dated 14.11.91 that applkant does not ·want to 
I 
I 

-cont.est·the.enquiry proceedings. 'Ihe Enquiry Officer escaped notice of 

the fact that in a departmental proceedings if delinquent ie competent 

enough to put up ·his owri case, it is.hot necessary for him to engage a 
. ' ' 

defence assistant, but in "th~se circumstance it was .the duty of the 
~ -

' Enquiry Officer to ~nform the applicant regardi,ng the . date _ of 
. . . . . 

conducting the enquiry proceedinge ·so that the delinquent may· ap~ar 

and may protect his interest._ It appears that no· intimat-ion was given 
' 
I 

·by thj Enquiry Officer to the> delinquent and statement of Shri 

R:s.Bcikshi on 23.12.91, Shri N.D.Sharma and P.K.Verma on 8.1.92 were 
- 1- . - •. 

I . . , 

recor?ed ex-parte without giving opportunity of cross examini~g 'the 

wit ne~ses of the proee~ut Hm to the. delinquent • From- the averments of -

·the rties it is also clear_ t'hat no 'opportunity was afforded to the 

- appl ·cant for his defence~ Ex-parte proceedings_ can be dra~ only wi,en -

the , elinquent fails to -appear/part.ir.ipate in the enquiry proceedings . . 
reasonable and probable cause but in this case ex-parte _ 

·~- -~ ~- proc edings 

~~ 

were draWn against the applica_nt _ without any 
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i nt irpation/inforrnation- regarding the 

' . ' 
date of enquiry proceedingE" to 

. . 

the applica)\lt which is undispqte+y the gross violation of principles .. . . . . .~ . . 

of natural justi·c~ •. It appears from· the. avernients. of t.he 'I?Clrties that . . 
_applicant mpde representation on 4.10.90, 29.11.90, 27.12.90 and 

20.2.1991 stating that he should be informed about the enquiry and-in 
I . ~ ·• . 

; ~ I , . - . 
the last let;ter dated 20.2.91 it. has been spec'iffcally stated by the Y 

I 

applicant that if no informat.i.on is given to the applicant within 10 
' • I 

days · fr6m tme receipt of letter, ·it wiil be taken for g:r:-ant that 
I 

st.and~rd form No.5 .(chargesheet) has be.~n cancelled but insp~t.e _of 

·that letter I· r10 · int.lmation was· given ·to the_ delinquent/applicant 

' regarding th~ conduct of enquiry and enquiry proceedings have ~en. 

~awn ex-pprtl whic~ was undisputely the gross violation of principles 

of'natural juktice. 
I 

. 7 ~ 

i :. 

~ 

ft. ·is also undisput~ fact that • notdce of removal ·from 

service of the applicc;mt waf" not se-rved upon the applicant and. the-
' ! - . • . . . 

service- was effected cnly by pasting the same on the Notice Board. It 

also apPearE" ··t-hat Disciplinary Authority acceptep the; report. cf ·the 
., 

~nguiry Offic~r· without ·applcation· of mind and thereafter NIP was 
I 

never served 'upbn ·the. applicant and its service was effecteo · by 
('~ .. : . 

fiasting the same on tne Notice B9ard. in the presence of two witnesse~ • 

. It ~s not the \case of the respondents that .applicant has absconded or 

his 

can 

'1, ' ' • • 

. -
whereabouts were. not known. Notice of removal from· service and NIP 

I 

be served\. upon the applicant easily by deputing some ·special 
I I ' " ' .-

I 

messenger, but :the same was not done and thereafter without service of 
. . 

notice of rembval from service of the applicant ano without the 

service' o( NIP\ :the -Disciplinary Authority imposed 'the punishment of 
' -

reooval from s~rvice on the applkant whic:h' .ts in our considered view 

in 9ross .viola .ion oof procedure/rules/ principles of ·natural justice 
. . , I . • 

I ' - , , -1. . 
and in the> eire mstances mentioned ~bove, -this order of removal of the' · 

I 

~rvice is not sustal.nable in law;. 
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8. 'Ihe allegations, in brief, against the appljcant are 

regarding disobeying .the instructions of his super1ors on 20.7.90 ana 

applicant is habitual of non complying the instructions ana he is not 

·.inclined to carry out his work. The charges against the applicant 

appears to. be ambiguous. No documentary evidence appears to 'have been 

filed by the Department in support of the charges levelled against the 

.. applicant • N~ preliminary enquiry appears to.· have been conductea in 
I 
' 

this ·matter which relates to the year 1990. Therefore, we are of the 

considered opinion that no useful purpose shall be served for 
"-
directing the respondents to re-enquire the rratter. 

9. We therefore, allow this application and quash and set~ 

aside the impugned oroer aateo 26.5.1993 (AnneAl) and oirect the 

· responoent to take back the. applicant in service forthwith. The 

applicant shall be entitleo to back wage,s· for ~ich four months • time 

is allowed to the respondent Department. The applicant shatl als.o be 

entitleCI teo all consequential benefits, i.e. seniority, promotion etc. 

No oroer as to costs. 

:~ 

~~ . g) .. --r. 
(A.P.~AGRATH) 

-·~ 
(S.K.AGARWAL) 

. I . 

MID. MeTr Judl.MembESr 

!' 

/ 


